

**80-2542 - DIRECT DRIVE WETBLADE™ SPINDLE**

The direct drive spindle requires substantially less lubrication than previous versions of mower spindles. Grease with #2 lithium based grease every 500hrs. Use 10 pumps (.44oz) into each of the two grease zerks.

**Warning: Do not overgrease**  
Overgreasing will cause damage or premature failure of the bearings, housing & seals.

REF#	PARTS DESCRIPTION	REQ	PART #
1	BEARING	2	10-0055
2	3/8 LOCK WASHER	8	11-0005
3	LOCKING WASHER	1	11-0048
4	5/8 CARBON STEEL NORD-LOCK	2	11-0053
5	5/8 X 2-1/2 NF SKT HEAD CAPSCREW	2	11-0697
6	3/8 X 2-3/4 NC SKT HEAD CAPSCREW	8	11-0703
7	1/4 X 1/2 NC CAPSCREW	4	11-0741
8	2-1/2 SPANNER NUT	1	11-1037
9	LARGE SNAP RING	1	11-2021
10	SMALL SNAP RING	1	11-2022
11	PIPE PLUG	1	21-1136
12	1/8 X 90 GREASE ZERK	2	23-0005
13	UPPER SEAL	1	33-0035
14	LOWER SEAL	1	33-0040
15	SPINDLE HOUSING	1	35-0021
16	SEAL/MOTOR MOUNT	1	35-0022
17	BOTTOM PLATE	1	35-0025
18	BOTTOM SEAL PLATE	1	35-0030
19	A LIGNMENT PIN	2	35-0032
20	SPACER	1	35-0050
*21	SHAFT CLAMP	1	35-0089
**22	SPLINED INSERT KIT	1	35-0091
23	KEY	2	35-0092
24	GREASE CATCH	1	80-1007
25	BREATHER	2	80-1016
26	SPINDLE SHAFT COMPLETE	1	80-1046

\* Item # 21 shaft clamp includes both clamping halves.  
\*\* The splined insert kit includes the insert removal tool 11-0913.

